

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-945 (CRC)

**CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK'S MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR CERTIFICATION
AND STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. AAN Provides No Basis for This Court to Reconsider its Decisions 6

 A. This Court Already Found the Matter on Which AAN Relies is Dissimilar, Even
 If Considering the Superseded Statement 7

 B. The “Operative” Statement of Reasons Here Never Mentions Discretion 14

 II. *New Models II* Does Not Warrant Interlocutory Appeal 17

 III. A Stay Pending Interlocutory Appeal is Not Warranted 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>APCC Serv., Inc. v. Spring Comm’ns. Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Attias v. CareFirst Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00882 (CRC), 2021 WL 311000 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2021).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21, 22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 366 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 14
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5239 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2019).....	14
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5239 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 18-5136 (D.C. Cir. June 25, 2018).....	4
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4, 15, 16, 18
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5, 6
* <i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

CREW v. FEC,
923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (en banc)8

* *CREW v. FEC*,
993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) *passim*

CREW v. FEC,
No. 14-cv-1419 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2017).....15

CREW v. FEC,
No. 16-5300, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....4, 16

CREW v. FEC,
No. 18-5136, 2018 WL 5115542 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 19, 2018).....4, 18

CREW v. FEC,
No. 19-5161 (D.C. Cir. June 23, 2021).....19

* *Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Regan*,
727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984)2, 17

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)20

Dellinger v. Mitchell,
442 F.2d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1972)21

Harrington v. Chao,
372 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2004).....15

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs,
482 U.S. 270 (1987).....11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.,
233 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2002)17

McSurley v. McClellan,
697 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....19, 20, 21

Occidental Petro. Corp. v. SEC,
873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....16, 17

<i>Public Citizen v. FEC</i> , No. 14-148 (RJL), 2021 WL 1025813 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2021)	18
<i>Selden v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-933, 2016 WL 7373776 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2016)	17
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States v. Parnas</i> , 19-cv-725 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2012)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	17, 20
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	5, 15
Other Authorities	
Rule 54	17
Rule 54(b)	6
